
1 
Agreement No. 19-048-ITB 

Amendment No. 6 

ARLINGTON COUNTY, VIRGINIA 
 
 

AGREEMENT NO. 19-048-ITB 
AMENDMENT NUMBER  6  

 
 

This Amendment Number 6 is made on the date of execution by the County and amends Agreement 
Number 19-048-ITB (“Main Agreement”) dated November 14, 2018 between Traffic Systems & 
Technology, LLC d.b.a. Traffic System & Technology (“Contractor”) and the County Board of Arlington 
County, Virginia (“County”).  
 
The County and the Contractor agree to amend the Main Agreement as follows:  
 

1. SECTION 3. CONTRACT TERM IS HEREBY EXTENDED FOR A SIX-MONTH PERIOD FROM JULY 1, 
2023 TO NOVEMBER 13, 2023. 
 

2. EXHIBIT B. PRODUCT PRICING IS REPLACED WITH THE ATTACHED REVISED EXHIBIT B. 
PRODUCT PRICING FOR THE PERIOD OF JULY 1, 2023 TO NOVEMBER 13, 2023.  
 

3. REMOVE PARAGRAPH 51. COVID-19 VACCINATION POLICY FOR CONTRACTORS. 
 
All other terms and conditions of the Main Agreement remain in effect.  
 
WITNESS these signatures: 
 
 
THE COUNTY BOARD OF ARLINGTON         TRAFFIC SYSTEMS & TECHNOLOGY, LLC 
 COUNTY, VIRGINIA           D.B.A TRAFFIC SYSTEMS & TECHNOLOGY 
 
 
PRINT: _______________________________                     PRINT: ______________________________ 
 
SIGNATURE: __________________________                       SIGNATURE: __________________________ 
 
TITLE: _______________________________                            TITLE: _______________________________  
 
DATE: _______________________________                DATE: _______________________________ 
 

 
  
  
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 2173BD0E-A226-4105-B7F3-C7499636E742

6/18/2023

Randall W. Dominick

PresidentAsst. Purchasing Agent

6/21/2023

Meloni Hurley



ARLINGTON COUNTY GOVERNMENT
OFFICE OF THE PURCASHING AGENT     SOLICITATION NUMBER   DATE ISSUED

19-048  

  PROJECT TITLE   DATE SIGNED

ALUMINUM POLES, APPURTENANCES AND MAST ARMS ITB

  CONTRACTING OFFICER

  ITEM NUMBER   DESCRIPTION OF OFFERED ITEM UNIT ORIGINAL CONTRACT 
PRICING

INITIAL PRICE 
INCREASE

CURRENT UNIT 
PRICE

PROPOSED UNIT 
PRICE

ORIGINAL CONTRACT 
AMOUNT

AMOUNT 12/31/22 AMOUNT 7/31/23 AMOUNT 11/13/23

SECTION II - ALUMINUM POLES
Estimated 
Quantity 11/14/18-12/30/21 1/1/22-6/30/22 7/1/22-12/31/22 2/1/23-7/31/23 11/14/18-12/30/21 7/1/22-12/31/22 2/1/23-6/30/23 7/1/23-11/13/23

Octaflute Aluminum Dual Arm Roadway Light Poles
2.1 30 ft. Mounting height octaflute aluminum roadway light pole - Galvanized 100 EA $1,920.00 $4,190.00 $4,664.00 $4,208.00 $192,000.00 $466,400.00 $420,800.00 $420,800.00
2.2 30 ft. Mounting height octaflute aluminum roadway light pole - Black 100 EA $1,920.00 $4,190.00 $4,664.00 $4,483.00 $192,000.00 $466,400.00 $448,300.00 $448,300.00

Octaflute Aluminum Rear Mount Roadway Light Poles
2.3 30 ft. Mounting height octaflute aluminum rear mount roadway light pole - Black 50 EA $2,080.00 $4,280.00 $4,763.00 $4,670.00 $104,000.00 $238,150.00 $233,500.00 $233,500.00

Decorative Post-Top Aluminum Poles
2.4 12 ft. Decorative post-top aluminum streetlight pole 250 EA $1,125.00 $2,100.00 $2,328.00 $2,220.00 $281,250.00 $582,000.00 $555,000.00 $555,000.00
2.5 14 ft. Decorative post-top aluminum streetlight pole 250 EA $1,170.00 $2,310.00 $2,555.00 $2,436.00 $292,500.00 $638,750.00 $609,000.00 $609,000.00
2.6 16 ft. Decorative post-top aluminum streetlight pole 250 EA $1,190.00 $2,500.00 $2,760.00 $2,557.00 $297,500.00 $690,000.00 $639,250.00 $639,250.00

Accessories
2.7 6 ft. Upsweep ornamental aluminum luminaire arm - Galvanized 50 EA $414.00 $1,180.00 $1,315.00 $1,133.00 $20,700.00 $65,750.00 $56,650.00 $56,650.00
2.8 6 ft. Upsweep ornamental aluminum luminaire arm - Black 50 EA $414.00 $1,180.00 $1,315.00 $1,177.00 $20,700.00 $65,750.00 $58,850.00 $58,850.00
2.9 6 ft. S-Curve aluminum luminaire arm - Galvanized 50 EA $292.00 $1,020.00 $1,139.00 $1,067.00 $14,600.00 $56,950.00 $53,350.00 $53,350.00

2.10 6 ft. S-Curve aluminum luminaire arm - Black 50 EA $292.00 $1,020.00 $1,139.00 $1,100.00 $14,600.00 $56,950.00 $55,000.00 $55,000.00
2.11 Decorative post-top aluminum dual arm 50 EA $792.00 $750.00 $853.00 $772.00 $39,600.00 $42,650.00 $38,600.00 $38,600.00
2.12 Decorative single arm for rear-mount octaflute pole - Black 50 EA $698.00 $700.00 $787.00 $748.00 $34,900.00 $39,350.00 $37,400.00 $37,400.00
2.13 Aluminum arm adapter for teardrop fixture - Black 50 EA $282.00 $325.00 $480.00 $480.00 $14,100.00 $24,000.00 $24,000.00 $24,000.00
2.14 Transformer base (T-Base) for aluminum roadway light pole - Galvanized 50 EA $348.00 $348.00 $545.00 $608.00 $17,400.00 $27,250.00 $30,400.00 $30,400.00
2.15 Transformer base (T-Base) for aluminum roadway light pole - Black 50 EA $425.00 $425.00 $561.00 $626.00 $21,250.00 $28,050.00 $31,300.00 $31,300.00
2.16 Aluminum T-Base cover hinged for 17 in. T-Base - Galvanized 500 EA $75.00 $75.00 $94.00 $98.00 $37,500.00 $47,000.00 $49,000.00 $49,000.00
2.17 Aluminum T-Base cover screwed for 17 in. T-Base - Galvanized 500 EA $50.00 $50.00 $69.00 $69.00 $25,000.00 $34,500.00 $34,500.00 $34,500.00
2.18 Aluminum T-Base cover hinged for 20 in. T-Base - Galvanized 500 EA $82.00 $82.00 $100.00 $103.00 $41,000.00 $50,000.00 $51,500.00 $51,500.00
2.19 Aluminum T-Base cover screwed for 20 in. T-Base - Galvanized 500 EA $50.00 $50.00 $69.00 $70.00 $25,000.00 $34,500.00 $35,000.00 $35,000.00
2.20 Aluminum T-Base cover hinged for 17 in. T-Base - Black 50 EA $94.00 $94.00 $113.00 $117.00 $4,700.00 $5,650.00 $5,850.00 $5,850.00
2.21 Aluminum T-Base cover screwed for 17 in. T-Base - Black 50 EA $69.00 $70.00 $88.00 $88.00 $3,450.00 $4,400.00 $4,400.00 $4,400.00
2.22 Aluminum T-Base cover hinged for 20 in. T-Base - Black 50 EA $100.00 $100.00 $119.00 $125.00 $5,000.00 $5,950.00 $6,250.00 $6,250.00
2.23 Aluminum T-Base cover screwed for 20 in. T-Base - Black 50 EA $75.00 $75.00 $94.00 $94.00 $3,750.00 $4,700.00 $4,700.00 $4,700.00
2.24 Plastic T-Base cover screwed for 17 in. T-Base - Silver 500 EA $35.00 $40.00 $60.00 $64.00 $17,500.00 $30,000.00 $32,000.00 $32,000.00
2.25 Plastic T-Base cover screwed for 20 in. T-Base - Silver 500 EA $35.00 $45.00 $65.00 $70.00 $17,500.00 $32,500.00 $35,000.00 $35,000.00
2.26 Plastic T-Base cover screwed for 17 in. T-Base - Black 500 EA $42.00 $65.00 $87.00 $93.00 $21,000.00 $43,500.00 $46,500.00 $46,500.00
2.27 Plastic T-Base cover screwed for 20 in. T-Base - Black 500 EA $42.00 $72.00 $90.00 $95.00 $21,000.00 $45,000.00 $47,500.00 $47,500.00

Foundation Design Drawings
2.30 Foundation design for 30 ft. dual arm octaflute aluminum roadway light pole 1 EA $750.00 $750.00 $750.00 $750.00 $750.00 $750.00 $750.00 $750.00
2.31 Foundation design for 16 ft. dual arm decorative post-top aluminum streetlight pole 1 EA $750.00 $750.00 $750.00 $750.00 $750.00 $750.00 $750.00 $750.00

SUB-TOTAL 
$1,781,000.00 $3,827,600.00 $3,645,100.00 $3,645,100.00

EXHIBIT B


	19-048-ITB signed
	EXHIBIT B



